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Complaint No.2813 of 2079

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 2Bl3 of 2Ol9

First date of hearing: 09'12'2019
Date of decision : 05'03 '2O2O

Ashok Kumar Dalal
R/o: RZ-32, Phase-3, Prem

New Delhi-10043

Nagar, Najaf Garh,

Complainant

Versus

M/s Ansal Housing & Construction Ltd'

Aidress, 15 UtF, Indra Prakash 2t'
Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Presently Operating From: GNG Towers' IInd

Floor, Building no.10, Sector-44' Gurugram-

122003

CORAM:
Dr. K.K. Khandelwal
Shri Samir Kumar

APPEARANCE:
Shri Attar Singh Kharb

Ms. Meena Hooda

Respondent

Chairman
Member

Advocate for the comPlainant

Advocate for the resPondent

ORDER

1. The presenr complaint dated 15.07.2019 has been filed by the

complainant/allotteeundersection3loftheRealEstate

(RegulationandDevelopment)Act'2016(inshort'theAct)

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development)Rules,2OL7(inshort,theRules)forviolationof
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section 11[a)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations'

responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the flat

buyer's agreement executed inter se them'

2. The particulars of the proiect, the details of sale consideration'

theamountpaidbythecomplainant,dateofproposed

handingoverthepossesslon,delayperiod,ifany,havebeen

detailed in the following tabular form:

Name and location of the Project

Prniect :rea

Ansal Heights,86",
Sector-86, Gurqglsnl

!.

12.843 acres
2.

Not registered --Residential Proiect 
-48 of 201.7 dated

29.05.2071 _

3. RERARegiste@
4. Nature of the Proiect
5. DTCP License no.

Unit no. G-02036.
1360 sq. ft.

7. Apartment mqe!u!!g
B. Oate of execution of aPartment

buyer's agreement

LB.OB.2OL2

9. Payment Plan Construction ltnxeo
payment Pla!---

10. Total consideration Rs.53,87,941l- as Per
customer ledger dated

09.05.2019 at Page 6L ol

complaint
Rs.53,53,482.7 l- as Per
customer ledger dated

25.03.2019 at Page 64 o

complaint
18.08.2016

Note: due date of
possession has been

I calculated from-the datr

11. Total amount Paid bY the 
I

complainant till date 

]

possession as Per clause 31 of flat

tuy.t't agreemen t i.e. 42 months

from the date of execution of

agreement [18.08,2012) or

within 42 months from date of

12.

Complaint No. 2813 of 2019
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Asperclause3loftheflatbuyer'sagreement'thepossession

wastobehandedoverwithin42monthsfromthedateof

execution of agreement i'e' 18'08'2012 or within 42 months

from date of obtaining all the required sanctions and

approvals necessary for commencement of construction'

whicheverislaterplusgraceperiodof6months.Clause3lof

the flat buyer's agreement is reproduced below:

"3l.Thedevelopershatlofferpossessionoftheunitanytime'
within a period of a2 months from the date of executton o{'

agreemen, o, iiti'in 42 month; from the da.te of obtaining all

the required sanctions oni approval necessary fo'

commencementofconstruction,whicheverislatersubjectto
timely poy^rri iiau dues by buyer and srlbiect to force maieure

circumstunces ai described in ,iour, 32. Further there shall be a

grace period ;i ;;'f'ths allowed to the developer over and

above the period of 42 months os above in offering the

possessio n of the unit"'

However, ho documents have been placed on record to

substantiate the contentions raised by the

complainant/promoter regarding receipts of statutory

approvals. Hence, the due date is being calculated from the

3.

sanctions and aPProvals

necessary for commencement of

construction, whichever is Iater +

obtaining all the required

6 months grace Period'
O"fuy in ttanding over Possession

execution of agreement

i.e. 18.08.2012

Possession has not been

handed over so far
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dateofexecutionofagreement,whichComesouttobe

18.08.2016.

4.ThecomplainantsubmittedthataSpertheagreementthe

possession of the unit/apartment was to be given by

18.08.2016includingthegraceperiodof6months.,I.he

promoterhasnotofferedthepossessiontilldatewhichis

violation of obligations/responsibilities as per the agreement'

Hence,thiscomplaintinter-aliaforthefollowingreliefs:

i. Direct the respondent to hand over the actual physical

possession of the flat to the complainant'

ii.Directtherespondenttopayinterestattheprescribed

rate on the amounts paid by the complainant for the

delayedperiodofhandingoverpossessiontillhanding

over of Possession'

On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

havebeencommittedinrelationtosectionll(4)(a)oftheAct

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty'

The respondent in its reply has submitted that the delay

caused was due to reasons beyond its control and as stated in

the rePlY.

5.

6.
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7. The respondent contests the complaint on the following

grounds:

i.Thattherespondentwouldhavehandedoverthe

possessiontothecomplainantwithintimehadtherebeen

no force majeure circumstances beyond the control of the

respondent,therehadbeenseveralcircumstanceswhich

were absolutely beyond and out of control of the

respondent such as orders dated 16'07 '201'2' 31'07 2012

and 2t.08.2012 of the Hon'ble Puniab & Haryana Fligh

CourtdulypassedinCivilWritPetitionNo.20032of200B

through which the shucking/extraction of water was

bannedwhichisthebackboneofconstructionprocess'

simultaneouslyordersatdifferentdatespassedbythe

Hon,bleNationalGreenTribunalrestrainingtherebythe

excavation work causing Air quality Index being worse'

maybeharmfultothepublicatlargewithoutadmitting

any liability. However, the respondent is carrying its

businessinletterandspiritoftheBuilderBuyer

Agreementaswellasincomplianceofotherlocalbodies

of HarYana Government'
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copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and

placedontherecord"Theirauthenticityisnotindispute.

Hence,thecomplaintcanbedecidedonthebasisofthese

undisputeddocumentsandsubmissionmadebytheparties.

The Authority on the basis of information, explanation, other

submissions made, and the documents filed by the

complainantisofconsideredviewthatthereisnoneedof

further hearing in the comPlaint"

Arguments heard.

onconsiderationofthecircumstances,thedocumentsand

other record and submissions made by the parties and based

on the findings of the authority regarding contravention as per

provisionsofrule2B(2)[a),theAuthorityissatisfiedthatthe

respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act' tly

virtue of clause 31 of the flat buyer's agreement executed

betweenthepartiesonlB.0B.20l2,possessionofthebooked

unitwastobedeliveredwithinaperiodof42monthsplus6

months grace period from the date of execution of agreement

ordateofobtainingallrequiredsanctionsandapproval

necessary for commencement of construction, whichever is

9.

10.

tl.
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Iater.Thegraceperiodof6monthisallowedtotherespondent

duetoexigenciesbeyondthecontroloftherespondent'ln

presentCaSe,theduedateisbeingcalculatedfromthedateof

executionofagreementi.e"lB.0B.20l2since,thelanguageof

theapartmentbuyer,sagreementisticklishwherebythe

builderhasverycleverlymentionedinthepossessionclause

thattheduedateshouldbecalculatedeitherfromthe

executionofagreementordateofobtainingallrequired

sanctions and approval necessary for commencement of

construction, whichever is later' The language of the

agreementisone.sidedandshowsthemisuseofpredominant

positionofthepromoter.TheSamehasalsobeenheldinpara

lBlofNeelkamalRealtorsSuburbanPvt,Ltd.VS.UoIandOrs.

(W.P 2737 of 2017),wherein the Bombay HC bench held that:

"...Agreementsenteredintowithindividualpurchaserswere
invariably one sided, standard-format agreements prepared by

the bufldersfdj*to'p"' and which were overwhelmingly in

their favour iift unlust clauses on delayed delivery, time for

conveyance to the society' obligat.ions to obtain

occupation/coipletion certificate etc, lndividual purchasers

hadnoScopeorpowertonegotiateandhadtoaccepttheseone-
sided agreements"'

L2. Howsoever, the fact

opPortunities had been

is not hidden that a number of

given to the respondent/promoter to
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submit relevant documents for justifying the delay including

theCopyofenvironmentalclearancewhichhehasfailed

miserablytosubmittilldate.Therefore,theduedateof

handingoverpossessionComesouttobelB'08"2016..I.he

authority is of the considered view that there is delay on the

part of the respondent to offer physical possession of the

allotted unit to the complainant as per the terms and

conditionsoftheflatbuyer,sagreementdatedl8.0s.20l2

executedbetweentheparties.Assuchthisprojectistobe

treated as an on-going project and the provisions of the Act

shallbeapplicableequallytothebuilderaSwellasallottee.

13' Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in

sectionllt4)[a)readwithsectionlB(1)oftheActonthepart

oftherespondentisestablished.Assuchthecomplainantis

entitledtodelayedpossessionatrateoftheprescribed

interest @ 10'15% p'a' w'e'f' 18'08'2016 till the offer of

possessionaSperprovisionsofsectionlB(1)oftheActread

with rule L5 of the Rules'
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t4. Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order and issue

directions under section 34[0 of the Act:

i. The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate i'e' 10'15% per annum for every

month of delay on the amount paid by the

complainantsfromduedateofpossessioni.e.

lB.0B.20l6tilltheofferofphysicalpossessionofthe

allotted unit after the receipt of occupation

certificate.

ii. The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to

thecomplainantswithing0daysfromthedateofthis

orderandthereaftermonthlypaymentofinteresttill

offerofpossessionshallbepaidbeforelOthofeach

subsequent month'

ii.Thecomplainantisdirectedtopayoutstandingdues,

if any, after adiustment of interest for the delayed

period.

iii.Therespondentshallnotchargeanythingfromthe

complainant which is not part of the flat buyer's

agreement.
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iv.lnterestontheduepaymentsfromthecomplainant

shall be charged at the prescribed rate @10'15% by

the promoter which is the same as is being granted

to the complainant in case of delayed possession

charges"

v" ComPlaint stands disPosed of'

vi. File be consigned to registrY'

W
(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)

Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority' Gurugram

Dated: 05.03.2020

tsr,nikumar)
Member
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